

No. 21-248

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP E. BERGER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MINNESOTA, WISCONSIN,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, THE DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MICHIGAN, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY,
NEW YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,
AND VERMONT AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF STATE RESPONDENTS**

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
of Minnesota
LIZ KRAMER*
Solicitor General
JASON MARISAM
Assistant Attorney General
ALETHEA HUYSER
Special Assistant
Attorney General
445 Minnesota St., Ste. 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131
(651) 757-1010
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General
of Wisconsin
BRIAN P. KEENAN
ANTHONY RUSSOMANNO
Assistant Attorneys General

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Are Listed On Signature Pages]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. As a Matter of Tradition and Longstanding Practice, an Attorney General Has Broad Powers to Manage Litigation for the State and Represent the State Interest in Court.....	2
A. The Attorney General’s Power to Represent Sovereign Interests Dates Back Many Centuries.....	2
B. Jurisdictions throughout the Country Recognize the Attorney General Retains Broad Powers to Manage Litigation for the State and Represent the State Interest.....	4
C. Attorneys General Have a Long Tradition of Defending the State in Constitutional Challenges to State Laws.....	6
II. Allowing Intervenors to Represent the State Interest as of Right Is Inconsistent with Rule 24 and Would Diminish the Traditional Powers of the Attorney General....	7
A. Rule 24(a) Requires a Rebuttable Presumption of Adequacy.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. While the Widely Held Presumption of Adequate Representation by the State Attorney General Is Consistent with Federal Deference to State Sovereignty, Petitioners’ Proposed Standard Would Undermine State Sovereignty	9
C. Intervention as of Right Based on Allegations that the Attorney General Is Not Adequately Defending the Law Would Undermine Attorney General Powers	12
III. Allowing an Intervenor to Represent the State Interest as of Right Is Impracticable...	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>American Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera,</i> 257 F.R.D. 236 (D.N.M. 2008)	13
<i>Berger v. United States,</i> 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	5
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	12
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.,</i> 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Cent. Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz,</i> 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	19
<i>Com. of Pa. v. Rizzo,</i> 530 F.2d 501 (3d Cir. 1976)	9
<i>Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air v. Com. of Pa.,</i> 674 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1982)	9, 10
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston,</i> 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Env’t Def. Fund, Inc. v. Higginson,</i> 631 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	9, 10
<i>Ex parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	18, 19, 20
<i>Fla. ex rel. Shevin v. Exxon Corp.,</i> 526 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1976).....	3
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden,</i> 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	6
<i>Miracle v. Hobbs</i> , 333 F.R.D. 151 (D. Ariz. 2019).....	13
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>One Wisconsin Institute, Inc. v. Nichol</i> , 310 F.R.D. 394 (W.D. Wis. 2015).....	13
<i>People v. Miner</i> , 2 Lans. (N.Y.) 396 (1868).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Missouri & E. Kansas, Inc. v. Ehlmann</i> , 137 F.3d 573 (8th Cir. 1998).....	13, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2019) ...	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019).....	12, 18, 19
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984)	10
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 902 F.2d 213 (2d Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Virginia v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 542 F.2d 214 (4th Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>Com. ex rel. Minerd v. Margiotti</i> , 188 A. 524 (Pa. 1936).....	3
<i>District of Columbia v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.</i> , 172 A.3d 412 (D.C. 2017).....	4
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 2020 WL 6011443 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2020)	14
<i>Hairr v. First Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 368 P.3d 1198 (Nev. 2016)	14
<i>Helgeland v. Wisconsin Municipalities</i> , 745 N.W.2d 1 (Wis. 2008)	4
<i>N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Exxon Mobile Corp.</i> , 183 A.3d 289 (N.J. Super. 2015)	15
<i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> , 962 N.W.2d 471 (Minn. Ct. App. 2021)	7
<i>Slezak v. Ousdigian</i> , 110 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1961)	4
<i>State ex rel. Cassill v. Peterson</i> , 259 N.W. 696 (Minn. 1935).....	3, 4
<i>State ex rel. Discover Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Nibert</i> , 744 S.E.2d 625 (W. Va. 2013)	4
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Burton</i> , 569 S.E.2d 99 (W. Va. 2002)	5
<i>State v. Lead Industries, Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	4, 5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATE STATUTES	
D.C. Code § 1-301.81(a)(1)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-32.6	11
N.Y. Executive Law § 63(1).....	5
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7 Am. Jur.2d <i>Attorney General</i> § 1 (Nov. 2021 Update).....	4
Neal Devins & Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>Fifty States, Fifty Attorneys General, and Fifty Approaches to the Duty to Defend</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 2100 (2015)	6, 7
William P. Marshall, <i>Break Up the Presidency? Governors, State Attorneys General, and Lessons from the Divided Executive</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 2446 (2006)	2, 3
John Ben Shepperd, <i>Common Law Powers and Duties of the Attorney General</i> , 7 Baylor L. Rev. 1 (1955)	4
Wright & Miller, 7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1909 (3d ed.)	11
Wright & Miller, 7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1922 (3d ed.)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Gregory F. Zoeller, <i>Duty to Defend and the Rule of Law</i> , 90 Ind. L.J. 513 (2015)	6
